

No. 02-1672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODERICK JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN SHAPIRO
EMILY J. MARTIN
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2000

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. TITLE IX FORBIDS REPRISAL DISCRIMINATION.....	7
A. The Text and Purposes Of Title IX Demonstrate That It Bans Reprisal Discrimination	7
B. Title IX’s Prohibition Of “Discrimination” Has Received A Broad Interpretation.....	12
II. PROTECTION FROM RETALIATION IS INTEGRAL TO FEDERAL ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW.....	18
A. Coverage of Reprisal Discrimination Is Uniformly Implied.....	18
B. Civil Rights Statutes Enforced By Express Causes of Action Uniformly Ban Reprisal Discrimination, Either Expressly Or By Implication.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>American Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	12
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	25
<i>Bryant v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Buckman v. Montgomery County (In re Montgomery County)</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Canino v. United States EEOC</i> , 707 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	5, 8, 18, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....	13
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3, 8, 14, 15, 17
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	17
<i>Fiedler v. Marumsco Christian Sch.</i> , 631 F.2d 1144 (4th Cir. 1980).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002).....	5, 23
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	8, 17
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goff v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982).....	4, 19
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	7
<i>Gribcheck v. Runyon</i> , 245 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984), <i>superceded by statute on other grounds</i> , 20 U.S.C. § 1687.....	13
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	8
<i>Hawkins v. 1115 Legal Serv. Care</i> , 163 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>London v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 644 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Lowrey v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1997).....	4, 21
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	19
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	10
<i>Murray v. New York Univ. Coll. of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	5, 8, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Industrial Union of Mar. & Shipbuilding Workers of Am., Local 22</i> , 391 U.S. 418 (1968).....	23
<i>Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4, 21
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	3, 8, 14
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989), <i>superceded by statute</i> , 42 U.S.C. § 1981	6, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003).....	4, 20
<i>Porter v. Adams</i> , 639 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5, 23
<i>Preston v. Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll.</i> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	2, 10
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir.), <i>modified en banc on other grounds</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	2, 4, 10, 18, 19
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	25
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>aff’d on reh’g en banc</i> , 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1967).....	20
<i>Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm.</i> , 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Weixel v. Board of Educ.</i> , 287 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>White v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 652 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1981).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1977).....	20
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 1681(a).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	5, 22
§ 215(a)(3).....	5, 22
§ 621.....	4
§ 623(d).....	22
§ 633(a).....	23
§ 660(c)(1).....	22
§ 794.....	3, 21
§ 1140.....	22
§ 2615(a).....	22
38 U.S.C. § 4311(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	20
§ 1982.....	18
§ 2000d.....	2
§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 2000e-3(a).....	5, 22
§ 2000e-16.....	23
§ 3617.....	5
§ 12203.....	21, 22
 REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 100.7(e).....	13
§ 106.71.....	13
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Title IX Legal Manual</i> (Jan. 11, 2001), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/ixlegal.pdf	10, 13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> (Jan. 11, 2001), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/vimanual.pdf	13
